PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name Execution Date					
I.M.W. Industries Ltd.			09/01/2010		
	DATA				
Name:	Clean Energy Compression Corp.				
Street Address:	Park Place, Suite 1700				
Internal Address:	666 Burrard Street				
City:	Vancouver, B.C.	Vancouver, B.C.			
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	V6C 2X8				
		Number			
Property Type		Number			
		007			
Patent Number:	5957	667			
Patent Number:		667			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (858)509-369				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> Phone:	E DATA (858)509-369 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> (858-720-8936	1 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will J</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (858)509-369 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> (858-720-8936 kbyrd@smrh.	1 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. com			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will J</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (858)509-369 be sent via US Mail 1 858-720-8936 kbyrd@smrh. : David E. Heis	1 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> com ey			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will J</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (858)509-369 be sent via US Mail of 858-720-8936 kbyrd@smrh. : David E. Heis 12275 El Can	1 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. com			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will J</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (858)509-369 be sent via US Mail (858-720-8936 kbyrd@smrh. : David E. Heis 12275 El Can San Diego, C.	1 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> com ey nino Real, Suite 200			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (858)509-369 be sent via US Mail of 858-720-8936 kbyrd@smrh. : David E. Heis 12275 El Can San Diego, C.	1 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 5 com ey nino Real, Suite 200 ALIFORNIA 92130			

PATENT REEL: 024964 FRAME: 0027

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I.M.W. Industries Ltd., a British Columbia corporation ("Assignor"), whose address is 43676 Progress Way, Chilliwack, B.C. V2R 0C3, owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Clean Energy Compression Corp., a British Columbia corporation (formerly known as 0884810 B.C. Ltd.) ("Assignee"), whose registered office address is Park Place, Suite 1700, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6C 2X8, desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee, among others, have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 1, 2010 (the "*Purchase Agreement*"), assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents from Assignor to Assignee. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee: (i) its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; (ii) the right to apply for any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for such Patents; (iii) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to suc for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and (iv) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents; and

FURTHER, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to alter or amend the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and in the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall be deemed to govern and be controlling in all circumstances. This Assignment is executed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and is entitled to the benefits and subject to the provisions thereof and shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties thereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an $\frac{15}{100}$ day of September. 2010.

L.M.W. Industries Ltd.

 $B_{V:} \leq$

Name: Bradley N. Miller Title: President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA)) ss. CITY OF VANCOUVER)

On September 1, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public in and for said Province, personally appeared Bradley N. Miller

__X___ personally known to me [or]

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person(s) whose name(s) Bradley N. Miller subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that Bradley N. Miller executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

and the first

My commission expires on

<u>for life</u>

PETER J. MOGAM BARBSTER AND ROCOTON ACCESS LANGADJE 199-1930 INCLUSION AND A 199-1930 INCLUSION AND A 190-1930 AND A 190-1930 AND A

NOTARY PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

DESCRIPTION	REGISTRATION NO.	JURISDICTION	FILING DATE
Oilless Compressor with a Pressurizable Crank Case and Motor Containment Vessel	5,957,667	US	May 23, 1997

sd-523963

RECORDED: 09/09/2010

PATENT REEL: 024964 FRAME: 0031